Strategy and Resources Committee
29 October 2018
7.30 pm at the

efg

Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA

To all members of the Strategy and Resources Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair:
Councillors:

Councillor Ruth Dombey
Councillor Jayne McCoy
Manuel Abellan, Jean Crossby, Sunita Gordon, Amy Haldane,
Marlene Heron, Marian James, Steve Penneck, Tim Crowley,
David Hicks, Holly Ramsey, Jed Dwight, Tom Drummond and
Tim Foster

Substitutes:

Councillors David Bartolucci, Jenny Batt, Chris Williams,
Jane Pascoe, Elliot Colburn, Param Nandha and Nick Mattey

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation of the Chair
of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to submit representations on a
proposal contained within the reports to this agenda please submit a request via Committee
Services three working days before the meeting date.
The council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the proceedings of a
council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public, media or councillor subject to
it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile devices can interfere with the wireless
microphones and induction loop, and if that is the case the Chair may require that such devices are
turned off. In order to facilitate the recording of meetings, members of the public or media are
encouraged to contact committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am on the
third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council may notify the Chief
Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the appropriate committee at its next
meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative shown on the front page for
further information.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
19 October 2018

Enquiries to: Alexa Coates, Head of Committee and Management Support Tel: 020 8770
4990 | Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Any Items the Chair deems urgent

4.

Minutes

1-6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July
2018.
5.

Performance and Finance Report (Q2)

7 - 44

This report provides an overview of council performance and finance during
April - September 2018 as reported through the new corporate plan and
financial monitoring arrangements.
6.

Revision to CIL Regulation 123 List and Guidance

45 - 86

Seek approval for a new Regulation 123 list and provide guidance on the
spending of CIL receipts
7.

Annual Audit Letter

87 - 104

The Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 formally reports the outcome of the
external audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year and the
auditor’s opinion on the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money.
8.

Constitutional Update Report

105 - 112

This report reviews the terms of reference of the Sutton Shareholdings Board
for the efficient and effective oversight of the council interests in companies
and decision-making in relation to matters reserved to the Council as
shareholder.
9.

Portage Spin Out

113 - 126

This paper explores the potential opportunities for Portage to spin out of the
local authority. This content includes the business plan, financial plan and
options for new service delivery
10.

Annual Report Investment Property Portfolio

127 - 158

Annual Report on the Investment Property Portfolio (IPP) which includes a
revised strategy for IPP that takes into consideration the new statutory
guidance published by the government on investments.
11.

Letting of the Charles Cryer Centre

159 - 184

This will report on the bids received for the future use of the Charles Cryer
Theatre
12.

Exclusion of the public and press
The following motion sh
[...]
However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4
Strategy and Resources Committee
16 July 2018

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
16 July 2018 at 7.30 pm

MEMBERS:

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), Councillor Jayne McCoy (ViceChair) and Councillors Manuel Abellan, Jean Crossby,
Sunita Gordon, Amy Haldane, Marlene Heron, Marian James,
Tim Crowley, Holly Ramsey, Jed Dwight, Tom Drummond and
Tim Foster

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Steve Penneck and David Hicks

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Hicks and Steve
Penneck. Councillor Jane Pascoe attended as a substitute for Councillor David
Hicks and Councillor Chris Williams attended as a substitute for Councillor Steve
Penneck.
The chair advised that Item 8, Portage Spin out, would be taken at the end of the
agenda due to the exempt information expected to be discussed.
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Crowley declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item 12
Alexander Gardens, as he was involved in a property company who had an interest
in the adjoining property.
6. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were no urgent items.
7. MINUTES
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 February 2018 and 21 May 2018 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
8. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT 2017/18
The Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning and Governance and Assistant
Director - Shared Finance Service introduced the report. The Chair thanked officers
for delivering the priorities of the Council and delivering the budget on track.
Resolved
1. That the outturn performance against Corporate Plan indicators and 2017
residents’ survey results be noted.
2. That the performance against 2017/18 Strategic Commissioning plan and the
key achievements for the current corporate plan be noted.
1

Agenda Item 4

Page 2

Strategy and Resources Committee
16 July 2018

3. That the corporate risk register be noted.
4. That the General Fund revenue financial outturn position of a net underspend
of £0.160m (0.1%) against an approved net budget of £140.785m be noted.
5. That the non-grant carry forward £0.388m of unspent revenue budgets
including promoting independence, troubled families and public realm to be
funded from reserves (paragraph 8.4 of the report) be agreed.
6. That the proposed reserve transfers as set out in Appendix G of the report be
approved.
7. That the proposed net increase of £5.457m to the Capital Programme
2018/19 summarised in Appendix F of the report be approved, mainly due to
expenditure being re-phased from 2017/18.
9. QUARTER ONE - PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT
The Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning and Governance and Assistant
Director - Shared Finance Service introduced the report.
Members requested the full list of potential indicators be circulated to the committee
and that the final list reflects the results of the residents’ survey and the revised
focus on Outcomes Based Commissioning.
Resolved
1. That the proposed set of performance indicators be approved (by email
following the circulation of a wider list of potential indicators) to be reported to
the committee during 2018/19 and to receive reports by exception on
performance issues in these area.
2. That the capital programme adjustments shown under Appendi
[...]
tailored and timely information and support, be approved.
This review of children’s community services would become an integral part
of the Council’s own outcome-based commissioning review framework.

3

Agenda Item 4

Page 4

Strategy and Resources Committee
16 July 2018

3. That it be noted that officers will need further time to agree the operational
issues of this proposal with wider Sutton Health and Care partners and the
Royal Marsden. A further paper will update the Committee on proposed
timelines and the programme management approach including key risks and
mitigations.
13. PROCUREMENT PROCESS FOR INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE
The Director of Public Health introduced the report.
Resolved
1. That the commencement of a formal procurement process for a new
integrated sexual health service be agreed,
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health, in consultation
with the Leader of the Council, to award the contract at the end of the tender
process.
14. ALEXANDRA GARDENS
Councillor Crowley left the meeting for the duration of the item.
The Head of Asset Management introduced the report.
Members discussed why the approach to deliver new build housing in this location
was via Sutton Living rather than the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Members
questioned the assumption that planning permission would be awarded and it was
suggested that the grant of the lease was awarded subject to planning permission
being granted.
The Chief Executive clarified that the decision before the committee had no relation
to planning decisions. Any decision taken by the Planning Committee was
independent of the strategic decision making of the Council.
Resolved
1. The grant of a 125 year lease to Sutton Living Limited of the land edged red
on the plan at Section 8 of the report, on terms set out in the accompanying
Exempt appendix A and otherwise as negotiated by the Assistant Director
(Asset Planning, Management and Capital Delivery), be agreed subject to
planning permission being awarded.
2. Agree in principle to make a Compulsory Purchase Order if needed to acquire
all or part of the land shown edged red in the plan at Section 8 of the report;
3. That a programme of works to improve the existing dwellings adjacent to the
site be carried out.
15. REVIEW OF APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2018
The Head of Committee and Management Support updated that it was
recommended Councillor Muhammed Sadiq be appointed to the Town Twinning
Association. Members requested information on the difference in appointing to the
Limes College and STARS, Officers advised that advice would be circulated outside
of the meeting.
Resolved
1. That it be agreed to appoint to the list of outside bodies as set out in Appendix
A of the report.
4

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
Strategy and Resources Committee
16 July 2018

2. That the names of those appointed as set out in Appendix A of the report be
agreed.
3. That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to authorise the
appointments of named representatives which are still to be confirmed, as set
out in Appendix A to the report.
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
Resolved
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
17. PORTAGE SPIN OUT
The Head of Strategic Business and Portage Coordinator introduced the report.
Members discussed the detail of the business case. Members were positive about
the overall proposal but were concerned that the business case did not outline in
enough depth the commercial viability of the proposal. Members requested that the
recommendations be amended, with a further report coming to the committee in
October.
Resolved
1. Note the transition of the internal Portage Service into Community Interest
Company (CIC) in order to expand its services (as set out in the exempt
business plan), including the proposed financial and contractual
arrangements needed or expected to be needed (see appendix A) and
receive a further report on the final business plan, to come back to the
committee to seek approval in October 2018
2. Should the delay in securing formal approval put at risk the opportunities for
private investment, approve the use of urgency procedures, subject to full
consultation with all political groups on the detailed business plan.

The meeting ended at 9.54 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Strategy and Resources Committee

Report title:

Performance and Finance Report - Quarter 2 2018/19

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources
Jessica Crowe, Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning and
Governance

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Chair
Councillor Sunita Gordon, Lead Member for Finance

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Mandeep Bharaj, Commissioning and Business Insight Officer, 020
8770 6863
Tom Webb, Commissioning and Business Insight Officer, 020 8770
4796
Toby Joseph, Financial Reporting Manager, 020 8770 4448

Corporate Plan
Priorities:

Open/Exempt:

●
●
●
●
●

Date:

29 October 2018

Being Active
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe
Smarter Ways of Working

Open

Signed:
Jessica Crowe
Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning
and Governance

17 October 2018

18 October 2018
Gerald Almeroth
Strategic Director of Resources
1.

Summary

1.1 This report provides an overview of council performance and finance during April - September 2018
as reported through the new corporate plan and financial monitoring arrangements.
2.

Recommendations
The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to:

Agenda Item 5

Page 8

2.1

Note that the new Corporate Balanced Scorecard is currently being designed and built and will be
ready for the end of year Strategy & Resources Committee.

2.2

Agree recommended measures of success in the Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 18/19
(Appendix A).

2.3

Note the projected revenue outturn position.

2.4

Note the projected capital position.

2.5

Agree one off use of reserves to fund £400k of support of the Outcome Based Comissioning Review
Programme as per paragraph 3.6.

2.6

Agree for 2018/19 only use of reserves to fund part-time business support to Opposition Group
Leadership, which has been costed at £25k in a full year.

2.7

Agree the capital programme adjustments shown under Appendix B.

3.
3.1.

3.2.

4.

Background
The new Corporate Plan (Ambitious for Sutton) sets out the priorities for the Council over the period
2018 - 2023. These priorities will be delivered under the following themes: Being Active, Making
Informed Choices, Living Well Independently, Keeping People Safe and Smarter Ways of Working in
accordance with the direction of travel and future shape of the Council.
The 2018/19 Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan sets out the activities that will contribute to the
delivery of Corporate Plan priorities. This report summarises the proposed measures of success,
which will be used to show progress against the Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan 2018/19.
Key Programmes Update
Adults and Childrens Transformation Programmes
The Children’s Transformation Programme has delivered a new operating model which went live on
1st May 2018. The Adults Transformation Programme is on track to go live with the new operating
model on 1st October 2018. The focus of both programmes has been:
●
●
●
●

4.1.

Delivering transformation programmes including re-profiling of savings.
Redesigning new operating models - locality based.
Developing the capacity and capability of the workforce.
Refocusing on Early Intervention and Help.

Developments of Children’s Transformation Programme
●

The implementation of a new operating model, following a successful pilot, followed by
consultation with the workforce.

Page 9

●
●

●
●
[...]
Strategy and Resources Committee

Report title:

Community Infrastructure Levy: Review of Charging Schedule,
Revision of Regulation 123 List and options for Neighbourhood CIL.

Report from:

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director, Environment, Housing and
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Ruth Dombey
Councillor Jayne McCoy

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Collette Willis, Planning Officer, 020 8770 5377

Corporate Plan
Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

●
●

Date:

29 October 2018

Making informed choices
Smarter ways of working

Open

Signed:

Date:

17 October 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report sets out recommendations with regard to the review of the Council’s Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule and the Regulation 123 List, and proposals for the
governance of CIL receipts to be spent in consultation with the local community.

2.

Recommendations
The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Agree that the council continues with its current CIL Charging Schedule (index-linked) rather
than produce a new Charging Schedule.

2.2

Agree to review the CIL Charging Schedule with the Local Plan review due in 2023.

2.3

Agree to public consultation on a draft revised Regulation 123 List (see Appendix B).

2.4

Agree to review the Regulation 123 List on a regular basis to ensure it remains aligned with the
council’s wider priorities.

Agenda Item 6

Page 46

2.5

Agree to allocate 15% of CIL receipts to the neighbourhood portion where that CIL is generated
by new development, except in areas with an adopted neighbourhood plan where the allocation
will be 25% of CIL receipts.

2.6

Task the Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration, in consultation with the
Strategic Director of Resources and the Chair of the Housing, Economy and Business
Committee and Lead Member for Finance to (a) review and consider the governance
arrangements for allocating and spending the neighbourhood p
[...]
realm to make more
accessible and safe

The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to delegate authority to the
Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration, in consultation with the
Strategic Director of Resources and Lead Members for Planning and Finance, to agree the
future governance arrangements for allocating and spending the neighbourhood portion of
CIL receipts.
Options Considered
CIL Regulations require the council to fund the ‘Neighbourhood portion’ of CIL in
consultation with the local community. The Government does not prescribe a specific
process for agreeing how the neighbourhood portion should be spent, but recommends use
of existing community consultation and engagement processes. Failure to adequately
address the allocation and governance of the neighbourhood portion could lead to legal
challenge and reputational damage to the council.

5.8

Other options for allocating neighbourhood CIL included distribution of 25% of CIL receipts
borough-wide. This would not disadvantage areas without an adopted neighbourhood plan
and would simplify the administration of this spending, but it would also be a disincentive for
local communities to prepare neighbourhood plans and could cause a shortfall in funding for
schemes in the capital programme. Further options considered were to allocate
neighbourhood CIL receipts to Local Committees based on where CIL receipts were raised.
However, it was considered that this could disadvantage areas where the impacts of
development was felt but funding would not be allocated to those areas.

6.

Impacts and Implications

6.1

Financial

6.2

Table 4 shows the council’s accumulated and projected CIL receipts up to the end of 2021/22
and spending so far against these sums. As explained in the report the total CIL received will
need to be split across the admin, neighbourhood and borough portions and then applied

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

accordingly. To date £753k has been applied from the borough portio
[...]
 Priorities:

Councillor Ruth Dombey / Councillor Sunita Gordon, Lead Member for
Finance
Michael Mackie, Head of Finance Operations and Residents Support,
020 8770 5375
● Making Informed Choices

Open/Exempt:

Open

Signed:

Date:

Date:

29 October 2018

03 October 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

The Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 formally reports the outcome of the external audit of the
Council’s financial statements for the year and the auditor’s opinion on the Council’s
arrangements to secure value for money. The auditor gave an unqualified opinion on the
financial statements, including the pension fund statements, and concluded that the Council had
proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivered value for money in its use
of resources.

2.

Recommendations
The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the external auditor’s unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements for the
2017/18 year and the auditor’s conclusion that the Council had proper arrangements in all
significant respects to ensure it delivered value for money in its use of resources

3.

Background

3.1

The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, examines the Council’s financial statements to
assess whether they:

Agenda Item 7

Page 88

●

give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and its spending and
income for the year; and

●

have been prepared properly, following the relevant accounting standards.

3.2

The auditor is also required to give an opinion on whether the Council has proper arrangements
for securing value for money.

3.3

The results of the audit are formally reported to the Council in the Annual Audit Letter. The
Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 is at Appendix A. The letter will be made available on the
Council’s website. The letter will be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 18
October 2018.

4.

Issues

4.1

The auditor has given an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statem
[...]
of council interests in companies and decision-making in relation to
matters reserved to the Council as shareholder.

1.2

Additionally, the report also recommends that the number of substitutes across the committees
is increased to two for the Sutton Independent Residents, a matter reserved to Full Council.

2.

Recommendations
The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to:
Governance Arrangements

2.1

Recommend the Sutton Shareholdings Board’s amended terms of reference to Council as a
constitutional amendment detailed in Appendix A.

2.2

Recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make any
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution arising from these recommendations.
Committee Substitutes: Sutton Independent Residents

Page 106

Agenda Item 8

2.3

Recommend to Council that the number of substitutes for committees for the Sutton
Independent Residents is increased to two.

3.

Background

3.1

The Sutton Shareholdings Board (formerly ‘Opportunity Sutton Ltd Sub Committee’) is a
sub-committee of the Strategy and Resources Committee and comprises five elected members.
In February 2018, the Sutton Shareholdings Board established a Task and Finish Group to
examine governance issues and options for council interests in companies. The group met on
two occasions, with council officers and company directors invited to contribute, and the
discussions at those meetings informed a report to the Sutton Shareholdings Board on 12
September 2018. The Board recommended to the Strategy and Resources committee that its
amended terms of reference be recommended to full council and delegated authority given to
the Monitoring Officer for any consequential amendments resulting from these constitutional
changes.

4.

Issues
Sutton Shareholdings Board - Amended Terms of Reference

4.1

4.2

Considering the need for companies to have freedom to operate effectively in a commercial
environment against the requirement to exercise contr
[...]
operty Portfolio and the strategy for its delivery have been revised, along
with the council’s policy for governance and portfolio management.

2.

Recommendations
The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the good progress that has been made in implementing the corporate asset management
strategy 2015 - 2019.

2.2

Note the strong performance of the Investment Property Portfolio.

2.3

Agree that the strategic aims and priorities of the Investment Property Portfolio are amended as
set out in paragraph 4.60 of this report.

Agenda Item 10

Page 128

2.4

Approve the revised Policy for Governance and Portfolio Management (October 2018) as
attached at Appendix D.

3.

Background

3.1

The Corporate Asset Management Strategy 2015/19 was approved by the Strategy &
Resources (S & R ) Committee on the 9 February 2015. The strategy covered all of the
Council’s property with the exception of housing and schools.

3.2

The strategy included setting up an Investment Property Portfolio (IPP). The council’s Policy for
Governance and Portfolio Management of the IPP was agreed by the S & R Committee on the
28 September 2015. Property investments over £53m have been made since approval of the
strategy, generating an additional net annual revenue income of £1m which is available to
support provision of council services, with an additional £0.8m put into a special IPP reserve.

3.3

The strategy also included a requirement to report progress with its key targets and milestones
annually to the Strategy & Resources committee and the portfolio management arrangements
for the IPP also include reporting on key indicators. Performance against these targets,
milestones and indicators is set out below in this report.

3.4

The government has significantly tightened the regulatory framework for local authority
investments by revising its Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the New
Guidance”) and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (
[...]
rategy and Resources Committee

Report title:

Letting of the Charles Cryer Centre, 39 High Street, Carshalton

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Carshalton Central

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council and Chair of S&R
Committee
Councillor Sunita Gordon, Lead Member for Finance
Councillor Steve Penneck, Lead Member for Libraries, Arts and
Heritage

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Christopher Rhodes, Head of Asset Management 020 8770 6148

Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

●
●

Date:

29 October 2018

Staying Active
Smarter Ways of Working

Appendix A is exempt on the basis of Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A: Parts
1-3 of the Local Government Act 1972

Signed:

Date:

17 October 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report seeks approval to the letting of the Charles Cryer Centre, Carshalton following the
marketing campaign.

2.

Recommendations

The Strategy and Resources Committee is recommended to:
2.1

Agree the grant of a 25 year lease to Cryer Arts for the Charles Cryer Centre as shown edged red
on the plan at Appendix B, at a rent set out in the exempt Appendix A, with terms otherwise as
negotiated by the Assistant Director (Asset Planning, Management and Capital Delivery);

2.2

Agree that in the event of a transaction with Cryer Arts not being achievable within a reasonable
time, to agree the grant of a 25 year lease to the underbidders Nickel Support Limited or
Carshalton Baptist Church, with first consideration given to Nickel Support at a rent as set out in
the exempt Appendix A, with terms otherwise as negotiated by the Assistant Director (Asset
Planning, Management and Capital Delivery);

Agenda Item 11

Page 160

2.3

Agree that in the event of a letting to an underbidder, consent is given to a letting at less than the
best consideration reasonably obtainable, as further described in this report; and

2.4

Agree that the Council’s solicitors be instructed to complete al

Minutes of the meeting

Strategy and Resources Committee
29 October 2018

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
29 October 2018 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), and Councillors
Manuel Abellan, Jean Crossby, Sunita Gordon, Amy Haldane,
Marlene Heron, Steve Penneck, Tim Crowley, Holly Ramsey,
Jed Dwight, Tom Drummond and Tim Foster

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Jayne McCoy, Marian James and David Hicks

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marian James, Jayne McCoy
and David Hicks. Councillors Chris Williams and Jane Pascoe attended as substitute
members.
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
20. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were no urgent items.
21. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.
22. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT (Q2)
The Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning and Governance and Assistant
Director, Shared Finance Service for Sutton and Kingston introduced the report. The
Chair invited the Strategic Director of Resources to give an overview of recent
government regulations which would lift the cap on borrowing against the Housing
Revenue Account.
Members queried the costs associated with the impact of unlawful encampments
and the costs of the single flytip removal. The Strategic Director of Environment,
Housing and Regeneration responded that flytip costs are not usually recorded but
this was reported to members due to the unusually high cost of the removal.
Resolved
1. That it be noted the new Corporate Balanced Scorecard is currently being
designed and built and will be ready for the end of year Strategy & Resources
Committee.
2. That the recommended measures of success in the Outcomes Based
Commissioning Plan 18/19 (Appendix A) be agreed.
3. That the projected revenue outturn position be noted
4. That the projected capital position be noted.
1

Strategy and Resources Committee
29 October 2018

5. That the one off use of reserves to fund £400k of support of the Outcome
Based Commissioning Review Programme as per paragraph 3.6 be agreed.
6. That for 2018/19 only use of reserves to fund part-time business support to
Opposition Group Leadership, which has been costed at £25k in a full year be
agreed.
7. That the capital programme adjustments shown under Appendix B be agreed.
23. REVISION TO CIL REGULATION 123 LIST AND GUIDANCE
The Head of Development Management and Strategic Planning introduced the
report. Members discussed the impact of conversion of office to residential when
there is no new floor space created and were advised that those types of
development would not result in CIL charges to the developer; how CIL money was
recovered and what information could be made available to demonstrate how CIL
money was spent.
Resolved
1. That the council continues with its current CIL Charging Schedule (indexlinked) rather than produce a new Charging Schedule.
2. That the CIL Charging Schedule be reviewed with the Local Plan, due in
2023.
3. That public consultation on a draft revised Regulation 123 List (see Appendix
B) be agreed.
4. That the Regulation 123 List be reviewed on a regular basis to ensure it
remains aligned with the council’s wider priorities.
5. That it be agreed to allocate 15% of CIL receipts to the neighbourhood portion
where that CIL is generated by new development, except in areas with an
adopted neighbourhood plan where the allocation will be 25% of CIL receipts.
6. That the Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration be
tasked in consultation with the Strategic Director of Resources and the Chair
of the Housing, Economy and Business Committee and Lead Member for
Finance to (a) review and consider the governance arrangements for
allocating and spending the neighbourhood portion of CIL receipts; and (b)
report back to the Strategy and Resources Committee with a preferred option.
24. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report
Resolved
That the external auditor’s unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements
for the 2017/18 year and the auditor’s conclusion that the Council had proper
arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivered value for money in its
use of resources be noted.
25. CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATE REPORT
The Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning and Governance introduced the
report.
Resolved
Governance Arrangements
2

Strategy and Resources Committee
29 October 2018

1. Recommend the Sutton Shareholdings Board’s amended terms of reference
to Council as a constitutional amendment detailed in Appendix A.
2. Recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer
to make any consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution arising
from these recommendations.
Committee Substitutes: Sutton Independent Residents
3. Recommend to Council that the number of substitutes for committees for the
Sutton Independent Residents is increased to two.
26. PORTAGE SPIN OUT

The Chair advised that this item had postponed until the next meeting.

27. ANNUAL REPORT INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
Assistant Director, Asset Planning, Management and Capital Delivery introduced the
report. Members discussed delivery of the Grove, Officers advised that a report
would be brought back to the committee in February next year to discuss options in
relation to the Grove. In addition members questioned any potential impact of
Oxfam moving their headquarter offices, on rental income.
Resolved
1. That the good progress that has been made in implementing the corporate
asset management strategy 2015 - 2019 be noted.
2. That the strong performance of the Investment Property Portfolio be noted.
3. That the strategic aims and priorities of the Investment Property Portfolio are
amended as set out in paragraph 4.60 of this report be agreed.
4. That the revised Policy for Governance and Portfolio Management (October
2018) as attached at Appendix D be agreed.
28. LETTING OF THE CHARLES CRYER CENTRE
The Head of Asset Management introduced the report.
Members asked questions about due diligence and status of Cryer Art, Officers
advised that due diligence had been conducted and Officers were satisfied that
Cryer Arts were the best option following review of financial position and proposed
business plan.
Resolved
1. That the grant of a 25 year lease to Cryer Arts for the Charles Cryer Centre as
shown edged red on the plan at Appendix B, at a rent set out in the exempt
Appendix A, with terms otherwise as negotiated by the Assistant Director
(Asset Planning, Management and Capital Delivery) be agreed
2. That it be agreed in the event of a transaction with Cryer Arts not being
achievable within a reasonable time, to agree the grant of a 25 year lease to
the underbidders Nickel Support Limited or Carshalton Baptist Church, with
first consideration given to Nickel Support at a rent as set out in the exempt
Appendix A, with terms otherwise as negotiated by the Assistant Director
(Asset Planning, Management and Capital Delivery);
3

Strategy and Resources Committee
29 October 2018

3. That it be agreed in the event of a letting to an underbidder, consent is given
to a letting at less than the best consideration reasonably obtainable, as
further described in this report; and
4. That the Council’s solicitors be instructed to complete all necessary
documentation

The meeting ended at 8.31 pm
Chair:
Date:

4

